
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3608 

ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2023 

  

CONTRACTS TO COMPANIES 

  

3608. SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

          SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV: 

          SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH: 

          SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

  

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details of the contracts awarded to S.P. Singla Construction 

Company by the Government/NHAI; 

  

(b) whether there are serious allegation of negligence/lapses against 

the said Company in infrastructure projects of the Government/NHAI; 

  

(c) if so, the details thereof; and 

  

(d) whether the Government proposes to conduct any 

enquiry/investigation into the said alleged lapses and blacklist the 

company and if so, the details thereof? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) The details of the Contracts awarded by the Ministry of Road 

Transsport & Highways to S.P. Singla Construction Company is 

Annexed.  

  



(b) to (d) EPC Contractor M/s Gammon India Pvt Ltd. - S.P. Singla 

Construction Pvt Ltd (JV) was declared non-performer by NHIDCL on 

13.05.2022 for the work of "Four laning of NH-37 A from Km 0.00 

(Kaliabor Tiniali Road Junction) to Km 17.30 (Dolabari Road Junction) 

including construction of new Brahmaputra Bridge on EPC basis in 

the state of Assam due to excessive delay in completion of the 

project.  

  

  

  

  

  



Annexure 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3608 ANSWERED ON 10TH AUGUST, 2023 

ASKED BY SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR, SHRI DINESH CHANDRA 

YADAV, SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH and SHRI 

SANTOSH KUMAR REGARDING “CONTRACTS TO COMPANIES” 

  

S.No. Details of contract awarded to S P Singla 

Constructed Company by Govt/NHAI 
Agency 

1 Four laning of NH-5 from Kaithlighat to Shakral 

village (Shimla Bypass Package-I from Km. 

128+835 to Km. 146+300 for Design length-

17.465 Km.) in the state of Himachal Pradesh on 

Hybrid Annuity Mode. 

NHAI 

2 Delhi-Amritsar-Katra Expressway (Phase-I Spur-

I) from Jn. with Kapurthala - Sultanpur Lodhi 

Road (NH-703A) near Isharwal village to Jn. 

with Kapurthala - Tarn Taran road (NH-703AA) 

near Goinwal Sahib [Km 24+000 to Km 40+900 

of Amritsar connectivity] 

NHAI 

3 4/6 Lane Elevated Highway from Samrala 

Chowk to Ludhiana Municipal Limit from km. 

0.000 to km. 12.951 of NH-95 in Punjab 

NHAI 

4 Construction of 3-Lane new RUB at Ch. 9+513 of 

NH-1A (Now Known as NH-44) with Box Push 

Technique and its Approaches & Allied works 

from Ch. 9+200 to 9+770 (LHS) near Sujanpur 

(Pathankot) in the State of Punjab on 

Engineering, procurement and construction 

(EPC) mode 

NHAI 

5 Koilwar Bhojpur from km. 137.375 of NH- 30 to 

km. 27.37 of NH-84 
NHAI 

6 Bhojpur Buxar section of NH-84 from km.27.37 

to km. 75.00 
NHAI 

7 Construction of 6-Lane Bridge with approaches 

from Km 8+480 near Sherpur to Km 23+000 near 

Dighwara across River Ganga as Part of Patna 

Ring Road 

NHAI 

8 Construction of Approaches to Rail cum Road 

bridge across river Ganga at Munger Ghat near 
NHAI 



Munger from Km 0.00(Km 74.7 of NH-80) to Km 

9.394(start point of Rail cum Road viaduct) and 

Km 0.075(end point of Rail cum Road Viaduct) 

to Km 5.198(Km 262.8 of NH-31).  

  

9 4-laning of NH-37A from Km 0.00 (Kaliabor 

Tiniali Road junction) to Km 17.300 (Dolabari 

road junction) including construction of New 

Brahmaputra Bridge on EPC basis in the State 

of Assam under Phase A of SARDP-NE 

NHIDCL 

10 Construction of New 2 (two) lane Bridge with its 

approaches from Km 0+000 to Km 4+385 across 

river Brahmaputra on NH-17 at Jogighopa in the 

state of Assam on EPC mode 

NHIDCL 

11 Up-gradation to 4-lane with Paved Shoulder of 

Jammu-Akhnoor road section of NH144A from 

Canal head (Km 0.800) to Ganesh Vihar (Km 

6.000) Pkg-2 

NHIDCL 

12 Construction of a Major Bridge on the river 

Fulahar at Nakatti point for connecting 

Mahanandatola and Belaimari with Main land of 

Malda District in West Bengal as well as Katihar 

District Head Quarters of Bihar under NH(O) 

[Job No. 131A-WB-2013-14-359] 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

13 Construction of High Level Major Bridge on river 

Hatania-Doania at km 113/297 of NH-117 on EPC 

mode. [Job No. 0117-WB(8)-2013-14-003-

S&R(B)] 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

14 Construction of new 4-lane Signature Bridge 

connecting missing link between Okha and Beyt 

Dwarka on EPC Mode including construction of 

approaches on NH-51 in the state of Gujarat 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

15 Construction of 6-lane Bridge on Ganga on NH-

96 and its approaches in Phaphamau, Allahabad 

in Uttar Pradesh on EPC Mode 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

16 Construction of New 4-Lane Bridge (Parallel to 

Existing MG Setu) across River Ganga on NH-19 

at Patna in the state of Bihar on EPC Mode 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

17 Construction of New Four lane Bridge (Parallel 

to the Existing Vikramshila Setu) from Km 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 



8+920 (Design CH. 0+000) to Km 13+375 (Design 

CH. 4+455) including approach road 35m on 

Naugachia side &amp; 53m on Bhagalpur side 

across river Ganga on newly declared NH-131B 

at Bhagalpur in the State of Bihar on EPC mode 

18 Construction of 4-lane ROB and its approaches 

is lieu of existing level crossing 88-C at km 

59.870 &amp; 4-lane Major Bridge on Sutluj 

River at Nangal on NH-503 Ext in the State of 

Punjab 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

19 Construction of road from Faridabad-Greater 

Noida via Jassana-Manjhawali-Atta- Gujran i/c 

Bridge over Yamuna River under ISC Scheme of 

CRF (Phase-1: Construction of Major Bridge 

(630m long) and River training Guide bund 

works) on EPC Mode in the State of Haryana. 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

20 Construction of Single Span (4-lane) 135m long 

steel bridge on Phagwara- Banga- Nawashahar- 

Ropar road at km 86.900 on Sirhind Canal of NH- 

344A in Ropar City in the State of Punjab on EPC 

Mode. 

Road Wing, 

MoRTH 

  

***** 

  

  

 


